RESOLUTION NO. 2024-2-21-2

A RESOLUTION OF PENNSBURY TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING THE HISTORIC RESOURCES MAP OF PENNSBURY TOWNSHIP TO ADD PROPERTIES LOCATED IN THE TWIN BRIDGES RURAL HISTORIC DISTRICT, RECLASSIFYING CERTAIN HISTORIC RESOURCES, AND ADOPTING A NEW HISTORIC RESOURCES MAP

WHEREAS, Pennsbury Township has enacted a Historic Resources Map as part of the Township Zoning Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, Section 162-1703.B of the Code of the Township of Pennsbury authorizes the Board of Supervisors to amend the Historic Resources Map by Resolution upon the recommendation of the Township Historical Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Township Historical Commission at its public meeting on September 23, 2023 and by a written Report dated October 18, 2023 recommended that the Historic Resources Map be amended to add properties located in the Twin Bridges Rural Historic District and to reclassify certain previously identified historic resources.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby **RESOLVED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Supervisors of Pennsbury Township, as follows:

1. The Map attached hereto titled "Pennsbury Township Chester County, Pennsylvania Historic Resources Map December 2023" is adopted as the Historic Resources Map and is incorporated by reference into Article XVII of Chapter 162, titled "Zoning", of the Code of the Township of Pennsbury. References in Chapter 162 to the Historic Resources Map shall hereafter refer to the Map attached to this Ordinance.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED and **RESOLVED** this 21st day of February 2024.

ATTEST:	PENNSBURY TOWNSHIP
Kathleen Howley, Manager/Secretary	Aaron McIntyre, Chairman
	Wendell Fenton, Vice Chairman
	Daniel Boyle, Member